The effects of applying the change on the consolidated
income statement for 2013, the consolidated balance
sheets at 31 December 2013 and 1 Janauary 2013, and
the consolidated cash flow statement for 2013 are shown
below.

Effects of change in accounting policy for joint
arrangements on the 2013 consolidated income
statement:

x € 1 million 2013

Before
adjustment

Joint
arrange-

ments
After

adjustment

Revenue 2.054 -53 2.001

Cost of sales -1.847 50 -1.797

Gross profit 207 -3 204

Operating result 13 -1 12

Financial income and
expense -6 2 -4

Result of joint ventures
and associates 1 -1 0

Result before tax 8 0 8

 Income tax -6 0 -6

Result after tax 2 0 2

Earnings per share (in €):

Earnings per ordinary
share after tax 0,10 - 0,10

Earnings per ordinary
share after tax and
dilution effects

0,10 - 0,10

13Financial Statements 2014 - Heijmans

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Accounting principles

Effects of change in accounting policy for joint
arrangements on the consolidated balance sheets at
31 December 2013 and 1 January 2013:

x € 1 million  31 December 2013

Assets Before
adjustment

Joint
arrange-

ments4
After

adjustment

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 110 -7 103

Intangible assets 115 - 115

Interests in joint
ventures and
associates

4 47 51

Other non-current
assets 100 -18 82

329 22 351

Current assets

Strategic land
portfolio 313 -101 212

Residential
properties in
preparation or
under construction

87 -1 86

Other inventory 30 -3 27

Work in progress 120 4 124

Trade and other
receivables 371 -31 340

Other current
assets 1 0 1

Cash and cash
equivalents 73 -12 61

995 -144 851

Total assets 1.324 -122 1.202

x € 1 million  31 December 2013

Equity and
liabilities

Before
adjustment

Joint
arrange-

ments4
After

adjustment

Equity 315 -2 313

Non-current
liabilities

Interest-bearing 1 155 -58 97

Non-interest-
bearing 40 -4 36

195 -62 133

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing
loans and other
current financing
liabilities

59 -29 30

Trade and other
payables 571 -26 545

Work in progress 153 -1 152

Other 31 -2 29

814 -58 756

Total equity and
liabilities

1.324 -122 1.202

Solvency based on
capital base2 29% 3% 32%

Net debt 3 141 -75 66

x € 1 million 1 January 2013

Assets Before
adjustment

Joint
arrange-

ments4
After

adjustment

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 124 -6 118

Intangible assets 114 - 114

Interests in joint
ventures and
associates

4 51 55

Other non-current
assets 107 -10 97

349 35 384

Current assets

Strategic land
portfolio 305 -102 203

Residential
properties in
preparation or
under construction

99 -3 96

Other inventory 37 -3 34

Work in progress 120 -2 118

Trade and other
receivables 377 -29 348

Other current
assets 2 -2 0

Cash and cash
equivalents 77 -11 66

1.017 -152 865

Total assets 1.366 -117 1.249

x € 1 million 1 January 2013

Equity and
liabilities

Before
adjustment

Joint
arrange-

ments4
After

adjustment

Equity 315 -3 312

Non-current
liabilities

Interest-bearing 1 146 -48 98

Non-interest-
bearing 44 -4 40

190 -52 138

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing
loans and other
current financing
liabilities

80 -36 44

Trade and other
payables 529 -22 507

Work in progress 201 -1 200

Other 51 -3 48

861 -62 799

Total equity and
liabilities

1.366 -117 1.249

Solvency based on
capital base2 28% 2% 30%

Net debt 3 149 -73 76

14 Financial Statements 2014 - Heijmans

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Accounting principles

1.  Non-current, interest-bearing liabilities include €66 million in
cumulative financing preference shares.

2.  Capital base is defined as equity plus cumulative financing preference
shares.

3.  Net debt is defined as interest-bearing debt less cash and cash
equivalents.

4.  The Group is party to one framework agreement for which its interest
was previously recognised at nil. Consequent to the adoption of IFRS 11,
the agreement has been designated as a joint arrangement and